Rev. 0.1 7/12 Copyright © 2012 by Silicon Laboratories WDS-EZRadio
WDS-EZRadio-UG
WDS USER’S GUIDE FOR EZRADIO® NEXT GENERATION DEVICES
1.  Introduction
Wireless Development Suite (WDS) is a set of tools, reference designs, and utilities supporting the Silicon Labs
line of ISM band RFICs.
1.1.  Wireless Development Suite
WDS Chip Configurator (WDS CC) is a software utility used to configure and test the transceiver. The WDS Chip

The power source of the board can be selected with the power supply selector switch (S6). If S6 is in the “Adapter”
position, supply voltage is provided by a Toolstick Base Adapter connected to the J1 PCB edge connector. If S6 is
in the “Battery” position, the supply voltage is provided by two AAA batteries in the battery holder on the bottom
side of the board. Current consumption of the RF part (RFVDD) can be measured on J6. Since J6 is shorted by a
PCB track on the bottom side of the board, the user must cut the track if this feature is used.
Figure 8. Connecting the RFStick to the PC
Perform the following steps to connect to a PC:
1.  Select the desired power source with the S6 power selector switch.
2.  Connect the J1 connector of the RFStick to the Toolstick Base Adapter.
3.  Connect the Toolstick Base Adapter to the USB port of the PC.
4.  Wait for Windows to install the driver of the Toolstick Base Adapter, if necessary.
The RFStick is available from Silicon Labs in three different frequency band versions as part of several EZRadio
kits.
Table 2. RFStick Selection
Part Number Board Description
4355-LED-434-SRX Si4355 RFStick 434 MHz, factory loaded with SRX FW.
4355-LED-868-SRX Si4355 RFStick 868 MHz, factory loaded with SRX FW.
4355-LED-915-SRX Si4355 RFStick 915 MHz, factory loaded with SRX FW.
4455-LED-434-PER Si4455 RFStick 434 MHz, factory loaded with PER FW.
4455-LED-868-PER Si4455 RFStick 868 MHz, factory loaded with PER FW.
4455-LED-915-PER Si4455 RFStick 915 MHz.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
WDS-EZRadio-UG
Rev. 0.1 9
More information and schematics in the kit user guides are available at www.silabs.com.
3.2.  The LCD Base Board Platform
The LCD Base Board platform is a demo and development platform for the EZRadio. It consists of an LCD Base
Board and interchangeable RF Pico Boards.
Figure 9. The LCD Base Board Platform
Table 3. Kits Containing RFStick
Part Number Kit Name
EZR-LEDK1W-434 Si4010 EZRadio Remote Control Demo Kit 434 MHz
EZR-LEDK1W-868 Si4010 EZRadio Remote Control Demo Kit 868 MHz
EZR-LEDK1W-915 Si4010 EZRadio Remote Control Demo Kit 915 MHz
EZR-LEDK2W-434 Si4455 EZRadio Two Way Link Demo Kit 434 MHz
EZR-LEDK2W-868 Si4455 EZRadio Two Way Link Demo Kit 868 MHz
EZR-LEDK2W-915 Si4455 EZRadio Two Way Link Demo Kit 915 MHz
4010-KFOBDEV-434 Si4010 Development Kit 434 MHz
4010-KFOBDEV-868 Si4010 Development Kit 868 MHz
4010-KFOBDEV-915 Si4010 Development Kit 915 MHz
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
WDS-EZRadio-UG
10 Rev. 0.1
3.2.1. The LCD Base Board
Figure 10. LCD Base Board
The board contains an LCD, four pushbuttons, four LEDs, and a buzzer connected to a Silicon Labs Si8051F930
MCU (U2, under the LCD). The MCU is also connected to an RF Pico Board connector pair (RFP1, RFP2). The
connection between the MCU and the EZRadio chip on the RF Pico Board is compatible with the RFStick. See
Table 2 for details. A Silicon Labs USB to C2 debug interface (U4) is also integrated on the board, so the board can
be directly connected via USB to the PC for downloading and debugging code on the U2 MCU.
Table 4. Kits Containing the LCD Base Board Platform
Part Number Kit Name
EZR-LCDK2W-434 EZRadio Two Way Link Development Kit 434 MHz
EZR-LCDK2W-868 EZRadio Two Way Link Development Kit 868 MHz
EZR-LCDK2W-915 EZRadio Two Way Link Development Kit 915 MHz
4010-AESK1W-315 Si4010 Remote Keyless Entry Demo Kit with AES Encryption 315 MHz
4010-AESK1W-434 Si4010 Remote Keyless Entry Demo Kit with AES Encryption 434 MHz
4010-AESK1W-868 Si4010 Remote Keyless Entry Demo Kit with AES Encryption 868 MHz
4010-AESK1W-915 Si4010 Remote Keyless Entry Demo Kit with AES Encryption 915 MHz
4012-LCDK1W-434 Si4012 EZRadio One Way Link Development Kit 434 MHz
4012-LCDK1W-915 Si4012 EZRadio One Way Link Development Kit 915 MHz
Table 5. LCD Base Board Selection
Part Number Board Description
MSC-LCDBB930-PER LCD Base board factory loaded with PER demo fw
MSC-LCDBB930-AES LCD Base board factory loaded with AES demo fw

Any RF Pico Board can be connected to the LCD base board via the unified RF Pico connector pair on the bottom
side of the board.
3.2.3. Setting Up and Connecting the LCD Base Board to a PC
The power source of the platform can be selected with the power-supply selector switch (SW1) on the base board.
If SW1 is in the “USB” position, the supply voltage is provided by the PC connected to the J7 mini USB connector.
If SW1 is in the “Battery” position, the supply voltage is provided by three AA batteries in the battery holder on the
bottom side of the board. The current consumption of the RF part of the connected RF Pico Board (RFVDD) can be
measured on JP3. Since JP3 is shorted by a PCB track on the bottom side of the board, the user must cut the track
if this feature is used. Perform the following steps to connect the platform to a PC:
1.  Connect an RF Pico Board to the LCD base board through RFP1 and RFP2.
2.  Select the desired power source with the SW1 power selector switch.
3.  Connect the LCD base board to a USB port of the PC.
4.  Wait for Windows to install the driver of the debug interface if necessary.
Table 6. RF Pico Board Selection
Part Number Board Description
4355-PRXB315B RX PICO board, 315 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
4355-PRXB434B RX PICO board, 434 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
4355-PRXB868B RX PICO board, 868 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
4355-PRXB915B RX PICO board, 915 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
4455-PCE10D434B TRX PICO board, 434 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
4455-PCE10D868B TRX PICO board, 868 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
4455-PCE10D915B TRX PICO board, 915 MHz, PCB antenna, SMA
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.